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evruary Women'’s Basketball Standings

Player of the Week Standings Through Saturday, February 24
Alison Adamson
Augustana NCC Games All Games
W L PF PA W L PF PA Streak
_ North Dakota 10 2 918 794 27 3 2410 1940 W4

Alison Adamson of Augustana has been Augustana 9 3 839 789 25 5§ 2287 1745 W2
named the NCC Player of the Week. | South Dakota 6 6 80 784 20 6 2006 1626 W1
Minn.. scored 26 poimg oulled down eight | Minnesota Duluth 5 7 755 775 14 13 1730 1667 L1
rebounds and dished out three assists as | St- Cloud State 5 7 826 884 17 10 2034 1860 L2
Augustana downed South Dakota to com- Minnesota State 4 8 819 886 16 11 1944 1801 W2
plete the season sweep of the rival Coy- | Nebraska-Omaha 3 9 827 902 15 11 2009 1711 L3

otes. USA Today/WBCA Ranked Teams (Feb. 20) - No. 4 North Dakota; No. 13. Augustana; No. 20
Adamson shot 55.6 percent (10x18) from | gquth Dakota

the field, including 3 of 9 from three-point

range. Last Week’s Results This Week’s Schedule
Others Nominated: Ashley Langen, North
Dakota; Alex Andrews, Minnesota State. Wednesday, February 21 North Central Conference Tournament
*Augustana 75, South Dakota 63 Wednesday, February 28
Honor Roll #5 St. Cloud St. at #4 Minnesota Duluth, 6 p.m.
Nov. 20 - Danye Guinn, North Dakota Thursday, February 22 #6 Minnesota St. at #3 South Dakota, 7 p.m.
Nov. 27 - Erika Quigley, St. Cloud State *Minnesota Duluth 78, South Dakota 64 #7 Nebraska-Omaha at #2 Augustana, 7 p.m.
Dec. 4 - Erika Quigley, St. Cloud State
Karen Thies, Nebraska-Omaha Saturday, February 24 Saturday, March 3, Grand Forks, N.D.
Dec. 11 - Erika Quigley, St. Cloud State *North Dakota 69, Minnesota Duluth 62 MSU/USD winner vs. UNO/AC winner, 1 p.m.
Karen Thies, Nebraska-Omaha *Minnesota State 90, Nebraska-Omaha 76 SCSU/UMD winner vs. #1 North Dakota, 3 p.m.
Dec. 18 - Erika Quigley, St. Cloud State *South Dakota 79 St. Cloud State 57
Amy Puthoff, Augustana Sunday, March 4, Grand Forks, N.D.
Jan. 3- Kierah Kimbrough, North Dakota Championship Game, 3 p.m.
Jan. 8 - Alison Adamson, Augustana
Kierah Kimbrough, North Dakota NCAA Division Il Regional Rankings - February 21, 2007
Jan. 15 - Kierah Kimbrough, North Dakota
Jan. 22 - Erika Quigley, St. Cloud State North Central Region South Region
Kierah Kimbrough, North Dakota DIIOv. Reg. DIIOv. Reg.
Jan. 29 - Katie Winkelman, Minnesota Duluth 1. North Dakota... ..23-3  14-3 1.  Florida Gulf Coast........... 22-0 21-0
Ashley Freerksen, Nebraska-Omaha | 2. Augustana ... ..18-5  16-3 2. DeltaState ............... ...18-3  16-3
Feb. 5 - Erika Quigley, St. Cloud State 3. South Dakota....... ..15-6  14-6 3. Florida Tech.............. ...21-4  20-3
Feb. 12 - Whitney Hofer, Augustana 4. Regis (Colorado)...... ..17-5  16-3 4. Arkansas Tech......... ...18-7  13-3
Feb. 19 - Jackie Carlson, St. Cloud State 5. Metropolitan State ........... 20-5  15-5 5. Valdosta State .......... ...18-5 17-4
Feb. 26 - Alison Adamson, Augustana 6. St. Cloud State....... ..13-9 119 6. Tampa ..cococevererenn. ..16-7  14-4
7. Concordia-St. Paul .......... 15-8  13-7 7. Harding ......cccooeeeinenne . 14-7 0 13-7
8. Minnesota St. Moorhead . 16-6  13-5 8. West Alabama .......... ....15-8  15-8
9. Nebraska-Kearney ......... 16-7 16-6 9. Rollins .....ccoovvviriinnne ...17-5 17-3
10. Northern State ................. 16-7 16-6 10. Fort Valley State.............. 15-6 14-6

NOTE: The winner of the North Central Region will face the winner of the South Region in the first
game of the Elite Eight to be held at the Health and Sports Center in Kearney, Neb. March 21, 22 and
24,




This Week’s

Double-Doubles

Date
2121

Name
Ashley Holiday (AC)

Double-Double
Honor Roll

(Double digits in points,
rebound or assists)

Stats
17 pts., 11 reb.

Total TO DAte ... 8l
Name Team Num
Erika Quigley SCSU 18
Kierah Kimbrough UND 15
Ashley Langen UND 10
Katie Winkelman UMD 5
Bridget Yoerger UsD 4
Jackie Carlson SCSU 4
AshleyHoliday AC 4
Alex Andrews MSU 3
Andrea Walsh AC 2
Karen Thies UNO 2
Kayla Rengel SCSU 2
Carissa Jahner UND 2
Kelsey Maffin UND 1
Ashley Robinette UsbD 1
Val Sannes UND 1
Jeana Hoffman UsbD 1
Alissa Pauly UMD 1
Kim Wagers UMD 1
Whitney Hofer AC 1
Jacquie Hartman UMD 1
Jenna Hoffman UsbD 1
Liz Trauger MSU 1

NCC Pre-Season Coaches P

North Dakota (5) .....cccevvvvrvennens
St. Cloud State (2).....
Augustana................
South Dakota .........

Minnesota Duluth ......
Nebraska-Omabha .....
Minnesota State .........cccccveeeevivveeeeieiineenn.

BALANCE

ATHLETICS

NooprwhE T

Division |l

oll

School (First-place votes) ........... Total
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North Dakota Moves Into Lead - With one weekend of play left, North Dakota moved into
the league lead when Augustana fell to Minnesota State. Augustana is only a game be-
hind North Dakota with one game remaining for each team. North Dakota will travel to
Minnesota Duluth Saturday while Augustana entertains South Dakota Wednesday. South
Dakota is in third place with a half game lead over St. Cloud State. South Dakota will be at
Augustana in the aforementioned game and travel to St. Cloud for a showdown Saturday.

NCC Championship - All NCC teams will advance to the NCC Basketball Championship
on February 28 and March 3 and 4. Play will begin with the 2-7 seeds playing at the
highest seed on Wednesday. The winners of Wednesday’s games will move to the semi-
finals and finals to be held at the NCC regular-season champion and top seed on Satur-
day and Sunday. Tiebreakers for seeding are head-to-head results first and the the record
against the highest non-tied team, then the second-highest, etc. If the teams have iden-
tical results then a coin-flip will determine the seeding.

The Notebook

Augustana - Augustana defeated South Dakota 75-63 on Wednesday to finish the regu-
lar season with a 25-5 overall record. The 25 wins is 1 shy of the school record, which
was set in the 1991-92 season when the team went 26-4...In the win over USD, Alison
Adamson scored a season-high 26 points and matched her high with 8 rebounds.
Whitney Hofer set a career high with 11 rebounds, and Ashley Holiday posted her fourth
double-double of the season...Augustana will host Nebraska-Omaha in the first round
of the NCC Tournament. It is the second time in three seasons the Vikings and Maver-
icks have squared off in the first round. They also met in the first round of the 2005
tournament.

St. Cloud State - SCSU finished in a tie for fourth in the NCC standings...This is the third
straight year that the Huskies have finished in the top four of the league standings...SCSU
will play at UMD on Wednesday...The Bulldogs are tied with the Huskies for fourth place,
but own the tiebreaker after sweeping the regular-season series, winning 76-65 in
Duluth and 66-61 in St. Cloud...The Huskies are 3-2 in NCC tournament quarterfinal
games...this will be the first NCC tournament game between the Huskies and
Bulldogs...Last year, SCSU defeated Minnesota State in the quarters and lost to
Augustana in the semis...P Erika Quigley averages 24.1 points and 11.7 rebounds...The
Huskies have won 17 or more games in four straight seasons.



Individual Player Game Highs

......................... 38
36
36

Points

Field Goals Made

Field Goal Attempts

Field Goal Pct. ........ .900
.900
3-Point FG Made ......... 7

3-Point FG Attempts 14
12

3-Point FG Pct. ....... .857
714

Free Throws Made.. 13
12

12

Free Throw Att. ........ 15
15

Free Throw Pct. .. 1.000
1.000

9-10
9-10

6-7
5-7

12-12
11-11

Erika Quigley (SCSU) vs. Minn. St. Md.
Erika Quigley (SCSU) vs. Metro St.
Karen Thies (UNO) vs. Minn. St.

Erika Quigley (SCSU) vs. Metro St.
Erika Quigley (SCSU) vs. Minn.-Morris
Erika Quigley (SCSU) vs. Minn. St.
Erika Quigley (SCSU) vs. Minn. St. Md.
Erika Quigley (SCSU) vs. Metro St.
Alison Adamson (AC) vs. St. Cloud St.
Ashley Holiday (AC) vs. Felician

Liz Trauger (MSU) vs. Augsburg
Jeana Hoffman (USD) vs. Colo. Chris.
Karen Thies (UNO) vs. Minn. St.
Jeana Hoffman (USD) vs. St. Cloud St.
Three Times

Karen Thies (UNO) vs. Adams St.
Three Times

Shannon Daly (USD) vs. Minn. St.
Erika Quigley (SCSU) vs. Minn. St. Md.
Amy Puthoff (AC) vs. Minn. Duluth
Erika Quigley (SCSU) vs. Minn. St. Md.
Alison Adamson (AC) vs. Minn. Duluth
Amy Puthoff (AC) vs. Minn. Duluth
Jackie Carlson (SCSU) vs. UM-Crook.
Erika Quigley (SCSU) vs. Augustana
Four Times

Ashley Robinette (USD) vs. UC-C. Sp.
Many Times

Jamie Kientiz (MSU) vs. Wis.-Stout
Katie Winkelman (UMD) vs. Augie
Erika Quigley (SCSU) vs. Con.-St. Paul
Four Times

NCC Women’s Basketball

Team Game Highs

Points ....cccovvvveeiiinns 121
109

Field Goals Made ..... 47
45

Field Goal Attempts 88
87

Field Goal Pct. ........ .653
.606

3-Point FG Made ....... 16
14

3-Point FG Attempts 47
46

3-Point FG Pct. ....... .636
.625

Free Throws Made.. 33
33

Free Throw Att......... 46
42

Free Throw Pct. .. 1.000
1.000

Rebounds ........c........ 62
61

ASSIStS. i, 35
34

Steals .oooveeeviiieeeis 28
27

Blocked Shots .......... 15
12
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Augustana vs. Bethany Lutheran
Nebraska-Omaha vs. Calumet
Augustana vs. Bethany Lutheran
North Dakota vs. Mayville St.

North Dakota vs. Mayville St.

St. Cloud St. vs. Minnesota-Morris
St. Cloud St. vs. Minnesota St.
Augustana vs. Presentation
Augustana vs. Presentation

Four Times

Augustana vs. Hawaii-Hilo
Augustana vs. Minnesota-Crookston
Minnesota Duluth vs. S.D. State

St. Cloud St. vs. Colo. St.-Pueblo

St. Cloud St. vs. Minn. St. Moorhead
St. Cloud St. vs. Minn.-Crookston
St. Cloud St. vs. Minn.-Crookston
St. Cloud St. vs. Minn. St. Moorhead
St. Cloud State vs. Colo.-Colo. Springs
Minnesota St. vs. Briar Cliff

St. Cloud St. vs. Minnesota-Morris
Nebraska-Omaha vs. York
Nebraska-Omaha vs. Calumet
Augustana vs. Bethany Lutheran
St. Cloud State vs North Central
Minnesota St. vs. Briar Cliff
Augustana vs. Mount Mercy

St. Cloud State vs. Minn.-Crookston

32-49
40-66

o
o

16-16
12-12

The NCC vs. Other Conferences (88-17 .838)
Division Il Northern Sun ..........cccccoeeein. 26-8 Nebraska-Kearney ................... 1-2
Central AtlantiC .......cccccceeeeeen. 30 Bemidji State ..........ccccevveeeeeenenn. 4-3 New Mexico Highlands ............ 2-0
Caldwell ..o 2-0 Concordia-St. Paul ................... 51 REQIS ..o 11
Felician ........cccvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiieene, 1-0 MarY ..o 1-0 NCAA Division | .........ceoeiiinneee 0-1
Great Lakes Intercollegiate ..... 2-2 Minnesota-Crookston................ 5-0 South Dakota State ................. 0-1
Grand Valley State ................... 0-1 Minnesota State Moorhead ...... 2-2 NCAA Division Il ... 4-0
Michigan Tech .........cccccceeeeen. 0-1 Northern State .............eeeveeeeeee. 0-2 AUgSDUIg ... 1-0
Northern Michigan.................... 2-0 Southwest Minnesota State ..... 40 Minnesota-MorTis .............eeee... 1-0
Great Lakes Valley ................... 1-0 Upperlowa..........evveeveeeeeeeeeenen. 2-0 Wisconsin-Eau Claire .............. 1-0
LEWIS ...ttt 1-0 Wayne State......ccccceveeeeeeennnnnn. 1-0 Wisconsin-Stout ...................... 1-0
Great Northwest ..........cccvvveeenn. 5-0 Winona State .........ccccovevvveenenn. 2-0 NAIA L 210
Alaska-Fairbanks.................... 2-0 PacificWest ... 2-0 Bethany Lutheran .................... 1-0
St. Martin's .......eveeeeiiiiiiieeees 10 Hawaii-Hilo ............ccccovveeriinnen, 2-0 Briar Cliff .......ooooviiiiiiiiieii 1-0
Seattle ... 1-0 Peach Belt....ccccccooniiiiiinnnnnn, 1-0 Calumet .......ccoeeeeiiiiiiiieee 1-0
Seattle Pacific ..........ccccccvnnnene 1-0 N. Georgia College & St. U. ..... 1-0 Dakota Wesleyan .................... 2-0
Heartland ..........ccccocni, 1-0 Pennsylvania State ................. 1-0 Dickinson State ...............eeeeeee. 4-0
Montana State-Billings ............. 1-0 Lock Haven .............eeeveveeeeennenn. 1-0 Mayville State .............eveeeeeeeeen. 2-0
Lone Star ..., 1-1  Rocky Mountain ..........ccc.eeeee.e. 21-4 Mount Marty .........cceevvveeeeeennn. 1-0
Texas A&M-Commerce ............ 1-0 Adams State......ccccceeeeeeeennnnnn. 30 Mount Mercy ........cccceeeeeneeneenn. 1-0
West Texas A&M .........cccveeeenn. 0-1 Chadron State ..........ccccccevvenee. 2-0 North Central ...........ccccoeevinnne 1-0
Mid-American Intercollegiate .. 1-0 Colorado Christian ................... 1-0 Sioux Falls ... 1-0
Northwest Missouri State ......... 1-0 Colorado - Colorado Springs..... 3-0 St. Mary’s (Neb.) .....cccvvvveineeen. 1-0
Northeast-10 ........ccccvvvvvvieeennnns 0-1 Colorado Mines...........ccceeuuvee. 30 St. Scholastica ..........ccccceeneee 1-0
Stonehill..........oooeeniiii 0-1 Colorado State-Pueblo ............. 4-0 PeruState ..........cccvvvveeiiininnn 1-0
Metro State ..........oeevvevvvieininnenn. 1-2 Presentation ...........cccccceeveinnn 1-0
YOUK oo 1-0




2007 North Central Conference Tournament Women’s Bracket

Quarterfinals Semifinals Finals
Wednesday, Feb. 28 Saturday, March 3 Sunday, March 4
Site of #2, 3,4 Seeds  Grand Forks, N.D. Grand Forks, N.D.

#6 Minnesota State (4-8, 16-11) c
7 p.m.

NORTH CENTRAL CONFERENCE
#3 South Dakota (6-6, [20-7)

#7 Nebraska-Omaha (3-9, 15-11) 1p.m.

7 p.m.
#2 Augustana (9-3, 25-5)

3 p.m.
NCC Tournament Champion &

#5 St Cloud State (5-7, 17-10) NCAA Automatic Qualifier

6 p.m.
#4 Minnesota Duluth
(5-7,14-13) 3p.m.
#1 North Dakota
(10-2,27-3)

2007 North Central Conference Tournament Men’s Bracket

Quarterfinals Semifinals Finals

Wednesday, Feb. 28 Saturday, March 3 Sunday, March 4

Site of #2, 3,4 Seeds  Vermillion, S.D. Vermillion, S.D.

#6 Nebraska-Omaha (3-9, 12-15) M
#3 St. Cloud St. (7-5, 18}9)

#7 Augustana (3-9, 16-11) 1p.m.

7 p.m.

#2 Minnesota State
(10-2, 24-3)

3 p.m.
NCC Tournament Champion &

5 North Dakota (3.9, 11-16) NCAA Automatic Qualifier

8 p.m.
#4 Minnesota Duluth
(6-6, 15-12) 3p.m.

#1 South Dakota (10-4, 21-6)




2006-07 North Central

Conference

INDIVIDUAL BASKETBALL STATISTICS
Games Through Feb. 24, 2007 (All games)

To be ranked, a player must appear in at least 75.0% of their team"s games.

Pts Avg/G

POWRORNWRDIPNRNWUORUIUIO®WI WO P -

~ 00 00 00 WO WWWWWOWWO

SCORING
## Player-Team Cl G FG
1.Erika Quigley-SCSU....... SR 27 260
2.Karen Thies-UNO.......... SR 26 157
3.Alison Adamson-AC........ SR 30 176
4 _Katie Winkelman-UMD. ... .. SR 27 172
5.Kierah Kimbrough-UND. .. .. SO 30 189
6.Ashley Langen-UND........ JR 28 158
7.Bridget Yoerger-USD...... SO 25 130
8.Ashley Holiday-AC........ JR 30 162
9.Ashley Freerksen-UNO..... SR 26 128
10.Amy Puthoff-AC.. ... ..... SO 30 112
11.Kayla Rengel-SCSU........ JR 27 126
Jeana Hoffman-USD........ JR 27 114
13_.Alex Andrews-MSU......... SO 27 122
14 . Justine Axtell-UMD....... SR 27 104
15.Carissa Jahner-UND....... SR 30 106
16.Shannon Francis-SCSU..... SR 27 90
17.Alyssa Green-UNO......... FR 26 97
18.Katy Freeman-UMD......... JR 27 95
19.Kelsey Maffin-UND........ SR 24 92
20.Heather Johnson-MSU...... SO 27 88
21.Cayla Hargrove-UNO....... SO 26 79
22.Ashley Robinette-USD..... JR 25 67
23.Shannon Daly-USD......... JR27 79
24 Jackie Carlson-SCSU...... SO 27 81
25.Jenna Hoffman-USD........ JR 27 83
26.Lacey Geitzenauer-UNO.... SR 26 86
27.Joanne Noreen-MSU........ SO 27 79
28.Karla Beck-UND........... JR 27 75
29.Danye Guinn-UND.......... SO 30 81
30.Chelsea DeVille-AC....... S0 29 84
FIELD GOAL PCT (Min. 3.0 made per game)
## Player-Team Cl G FG
1.Kierah Kimbrough-UND..... SO 30 189
2.Alex Andrews-MSU......... SO 27 122
3.Erika Quigley-SCSU....... SR 27 260
4 _Ashley Holiday-AC........ JR 30 162
5.Ashley Langen-UND........ JR 28 158
6.Lacey Geitzenauer-UNO.... SR 26 86
7.Anna Voltmer-MSU......... JR 27 83
8.Bridget Yoerger-USD...... SO 25 130
9.Ashley Freerksen-UNO..... SR 26 128
10.Kayla Rengel-SCSU........ JR 27 126
11.Katie Winkelman-UMD...... SR 27 172
12.Karen Thies-UNO.......... SR 26 157
13.Jackie Carlson-SCSU...... SO 27 81
14 .Alyssa Green-UNO......... FR 26 97
15.Alison Adamson-AC........ SR 30 176
FREE THROW PCT (Min. 2.0 made per game)
## Player-Team Cl G FIM
1.Cayla Hargrove-UNO....... SO 26 65
2.Carissa Jahner-UND....... SR 30 71
3.Shannon Daly-USD......... JR 27 67
4 _Karen Thies-UNO.......... SR 26 59
5.Ashley Robinette-USD..... JR 25 67
6.Amy Puthoff-AC........... SO 30 78
7.Joanne Noreen-MSU........ SO 27 57
8.Katie Winkelman-UMD...... SR 27 58
9.Erika Quigley-SCSU....... SR 27 129
10.Katy Freeman-UMD......... JR 27 62
11.Jackie Carlson-SCSU...... SO 27 67
12 _Kierah Kimbrough-UND... .. SO 30 81
13.Ashley Langen-UND........ JR 28 84
14 .Jenna Hoffman-USD........ JR 27 58
15.Bridget Yoerger-USD...... SO 25 70

TOT Avg/G

REBOUNDING
## Player-Team Cl
1.Erika Quigley-SCSU....... SR
2.Kierah Kimbrough-UND. .. .. SO
3.Ashley Langen-UND........ JR
4_Ashley Holiday-AC........ JR
5.Bridget Yoerger-USD...... SO
6.Katie Winkelman-UMD...... SR
7.Whitney Hofer-AC.........
8.Jenna Hoffman-USD........ JR
9.Karen Thies-UNO.......... SR
10.Jackie Carlson-SCSU...... SO
11.Kayla Rengel-SCSU........ JR
12_Justine Axtell-UMD....... SR
13.Alex Andrews-MSU......... SO
14 .Kim Wagers-UMD........... JR
15.Ashley Freerksen-UNO..... SR
16.Cayla Hargrove-UNO....... SO
17.Carissa Jahner-UND....... SR
18_Anna Voltmer-MSU......... JR
19.Lacey Geitzenauer-UNO.... SR
20.Teresa Parker-MSU........ SO
21.Liz Trauger-MSU.......... FR
22.Amy Puthoff-AC........... SO
23.Shannon Daly-USD......... JR
24 Kelsey Maffin-UND........ SR
25.Karla Beck-UND........... JR
26._Shannon Francis-SCSU..... SR
27.Alyssa Green-UNO......... FR
28_Chelsea DeVille-AC....... SO
29.Jamy Eckstaine-AC........ SR
30.Ashley Robinette-USD..... JR
ASSISTS
## Player-Team Cl
1.Alissa Pauly-UMD......... JR
2.Carissa Jahner-UND....... SR
3.Alyssa Green-UNO......... FR
4 _Kayla Rengel-SCSU........ JR
5.Danye Guinn-UND.......... SO
6.Karla Beck-UND........... JR
7.Shannon Daly-USD......... JR
8.Alison Adamson-AC........ SR
9.Tiffany Moe-MSU.......... FR
10.Andrea Walsh-AC.......... FR
11.Tara Abbott-UNO.......... FR
12_Karen Thies-UNO.......... SR
13.Whitney Hofer-AC.........
14 _Chelsea DeVille-AC....... SO
15.Jenna Hoffman-USD........ JR
STEALS
## Player-Team Cl
1.Alison Adamson-AC........ SR
2.Katie Winkelman-UMD...... SR
3.Karen Thies-UNO.......... SR
4.Alissa Pauly-UMD......... JR
5.Chelsea DeVille-AC....... SO
6.Carissa Jahner-UND....... SR
7.Jeana Hoffman-USD........ JR
8.Kayla Rengel-SCSU........ JR
9.Alyssa Green-UNO......... FR
10.Karla Beck-UND........... JR
11.Joanne Noreen-MSU........ SO
12.Shannon Daly-USD......... JR
13_.Andrea Walsh-AC.......... FR
14 .Whitney Hofer-AC.........
15.Ashley Holiday-AC........ JR

RPRRPRPRPRRPRPRERNONNNNONON
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3-POINT FG PCT (Min. 1.0 made per game)

G

3F

2006-07 North Central

Conference

INDIVIDUAL BASKETBALL STATISTICS
Games Through Feb. 24, 2007 (All games)

G

## Player-Team Cl
1.Shannon Daly-USD......... JR
2.Karen Thies-UNO.......... SR
3.Heather Johnson-MSU...... SO
4.Carissa Jahner-UND....... SR
5.Ashley Robinette-USD..... JR
6.Justine Axtell-UMD....... SR
7.Ashley Freerksen-UNO..... SR
8.Karla Beck-UND........... JR
9.Ashley Bjorkman-USD...... JR

10.Jeana Hoffman-USD........ JR

11.Danye Guinn-UND.......... SO
12_Shannon Francis-SCSU... .. SR
13.Alison Adamson-AC........ SR

14 .Kayla Bagaason-UND....... SO

15.Amy Puthoff-AC........... SO

BLOCKED SHOTS

## Player-Team Cl
1.Ashley Holiday-AC........ JR
2.Erika Quigley-SCSU....... SR
3.Kierah Kimbrough-UND. .. .. SO
4 _Teresa Parker-MSU........ SO
5.Kayla Rengel-SCSU........ JR
6.Whitney Hofer-AC.........
7.Bridget Yoerger-USD...... SO
8.Ashley Langen-UND........ JR
9.Liz Trauger-MSU.......... FR

10.Jackie Carlson-SCSU...... SO

11._Natalie Carda-USD........ SO
12.Ashley Robinette-USD..... JR
13.Ashley Nelson-UNO........ FR

14 . Jordanne Even-UMD........ FR

15.Jacquie Hartman-UMD...... SO

OFFENSIVE REBOUNDS

## Player-Team Cl
1_Kierah Kimbrough-UND..... SO
2.Ashley Langen-UND........ JR
3.Erika Quigley-SCSU....... SR
4.Jenna Hoffman-USD........ JR
5.Alex Andrews-MSU......... SO
6.Karen Thies-UNO.......... SR
7.Bridget Yoerger-USD...... SO
8.Kayla Rengel-SCSU........ JR
9.Kim Wagers-UMD........... JR

10.Ashley Holiday-AC........ JR

11.Lacey Geitzenauer-UNO.... SR
12.Amy Puthoff-AC........... SO
13.Justine Axtell-UMD....... SR

14 Jackie Carlson-SCSU...... SO

Katy Freeman-UMD......... JR

Kelsey Maffin-UND........ SR

PRPPRPRPRPENNNNNNDNNDNDNDNDOWW

3-POINT FG MADE

Avg Ratio

## Player-Team Cl
1_Karen Thies-UNO.......... SR
2_.Jeana Hoffman-USD........ JR
3.Alison Adamson-AC........ SR
4 .Heather Johnson-MSU...... SO
5.Justine Axtell-UMD....... SR
6.Amy Puthoff-AC........... SO
7.Shannon Francis-SCSU. .. .. SR
8.Ashley Freerksen-UNO..... SR
9.Stephanie Reiter-UMD..... SO

10.Ashley Bjorkman-USD...... JR

11.Ashley Robinette-USD..... JR
12.Karla Beck-UND........... JR
13.Danye Guinn-UND.......... SO
14.Jamy Eckstaine-AC........ SR
15.Carissa Jahner-UND....... SR

ASSIST/TURNOVER RATIO (Min. 3.0

## Player-Team Cl
1.Carissa Jahner-UND....... SR
2.Karla Beck-UND........... JR
3.Andrea Walsh-AC.......... FR
4 _Danye Guinn-UND.......... SO
5.Alissa Pauly-UMD......... JR
6.Tiffany Moe-MSU.......... FR
7.Alyssa Green-UNO......... FR
8.Alison Adamson-AC........ SR
9.Shannon Daly-USD......... JR

10.Kayla Rengel-SCSU........ JR

DEFENSIVE REBOUNDS

## Player-Team Cl
1_Erika Quigley-SCSU....... SR
2.Kierah Kimbrough-UND. .... SO
3.Ashley Holiday-AC........ JR
4 _.Katie Winkelman-UMD. . .... SR
5.Ashley Langen-UND........ JR
6.Whitney Hofer-AC.........
7.Bridget Yoerger-USD...... SO
8.Jackie Carlson-SCSU...... SO
9.Justine Axtell-UMD....... SR

10.Carissa Jahner-UND....... SR

11.Cayla Hargrove-UNO....... SO
12.Ashley Freerksen-UNO..... SR
13.Jenna Hoffman-USD........ JR
14.Karen Thies-UNO.......... SR
15.Kayla Rengel-SCSU........ JR

G 3FG Avg/G
26 71 2.73
27 64 2.37
30 67 2.23
27 52 1.93
27 51 1.89
30 53 1.77
27 47 1.74
26 41 1.58
27 38 1.41
27 37 1.37
25 34 1.36
27 36 1.33
30 38 1.27
30 35 1.17
30 33 1.10
assists/game)

G Asst  Avg Turn
30 132 4.4 55
27 92 3.4 42
30 91 3.0 56
30 108 3.6 67
27 136 5.0 92
27 83 3.1 60
26 98 3.8 77
30 98 3.3 84
27 90 3.3 80
27 101 3.7 9%

G No. Avg/G
27 234 8.67
30 171 5.70
30 161 5.37
27 141 5.22
28 142 5.07
30 146 4.87
25 120 4.80
27 120 4.44
27 106 3.93
30 116 3.87
26 98 3.77
26 93 3.58
27 94 3.48
26 89 3.42
27 90 3.33
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SCORING OFFENSE

2006-07 North Central

Conference

CONFERENCE BASKETBALL STATISTICS
Games Through Feb. 24, 2007 (All games)

# Team G
1.North Dakota........ 30
2.Nebraska-Omaha. .. ... 26
3.Augustana........... 30
4_.St. Cloud State..... 27
5.South Dakota........ 27
6.Minnesota State..... 27
7.Minnesota Duluth.... 27
SCORING MARGIN

# Team G
1.Augustana........... 30
2.North Dakota........ 30
3.South Dakota........ 27
4 .Nebraska-Omaha. ... .. 26
5.St. Cloud State..... 27
6.Minnesota State..... 27
7 .Minnesota Duluth.... 27

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGES

# Team G
1.North Dakota........ 30
2.Nebraska-Omaha. .. ... 26
3.Augustana........... 30
4_.St. Cloud State..... 27
5.Minnesota State..... 27
6.South Dakota........ 27
7.Minnesota Duluth.... 27

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGES

W-L  Pts Avg/G
27-3 2409 80.3
15-11 2009 77.3
25-5 2290 76.3
17-10 2034 75.3
20-7 2006 74.3
16-11 1944 72.0
14-13 1730 64.1

OFF  DEF Margi

76.3 58.2 +18

80.3 64.7 +15

74.3 60.2 +14

77.3 65.8 +11

75.3 68.9 +6

72.0 66.7 +5

64.1 61.7 +2

FG FGA Pct
894 1940 .461
724 1626 .445
846 1944 435
734 1697 .433
749 1747 .429
685 1620 .423
639 1554 .411

FG FGA Pct
239 659 .363
174 492 .354
207 591 .350
232 699 .332
170 518 .328
116 372 .312
123 403 .305

Reb Avg/G
1328 44.3
1169 43.3
1232 41.1
1066 41.0
1071 39.7
1006 37.3

920 34.1
TEAM  Avg OPP
1328 44.3 966
1169 43.3 1042
1066 41.0 956
1071 39.7 1029
1232 41.1 1197
1006 37.3 975

920 34.1 965

# Team G
1.South Dakota........ 27
2.North Dakota........ 30
3.Nebraska-Omaha. .. ... 26
4_Augustana........... 30
5.Minnesota Duluth.... 27
6.St. Cloud State..... 27
7.Minnesota State..... 27
REBOUNDING OFFENSE

# Team G
1_.North Dakota........ 30
2.St. Cloud State..... 27
3.Augustana........... 30
4 _Nebraska-Omaha...... 26
5.Minnesota State..... 27
6.South Dakota........ 27
7 .Minnesota Duluth.... 27
REBOUNDING MARGIN

# Team G
1.North Dakota........ 30
2.5t. Cloud State..... 27
3.Nebraska-Omaha...... 26
4_Minnesota State..... 27
5.Augustana........... 30
6.South Dakota........ 27
7 .Minnesota Duluth.... 27

Avg Margin
32.2 +12.1
38.6 +4.7
36.8 +4.2
38.1 +1.6
39.9 +1.2
36.1 +1.1
35.7 -1.7

SCORING DEFENSE

# Team G
1.Augustana........... 30
2.South Dakota........ 27
3.Minnesota Duluth.... 27
4 _North Dakota........ 30
5.Nebraska-Omaha...... 26
6.Minnesota State..... 27
7.St. Cloud State..... 27
FREE THROW PERCENTAGES

# Team G
1.South Dakota........ 27
2.North Dakota........ 30
3.Minnesota State..... 27
4 Nebraska-Omaha...... 26
5.St. Cloud State..... 27
6.Minnesota Duluth.... 27
7.Augustana........... 30
FIELD GOAL PCT DEFENSE

# Team G
1.Augustana........... 30
2.North Dakota........ 30
3.St. Cloud State..... 27
4_South Dakota........ 27
5.Nebraska-Omaha...... 26
6.Minnesota State..... 27
7.Minnesota Duluth.... 27

592

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PCT DEFENSE

FG

1029
1042
1197

Blocks

# Team G
1.South Dakota........ 27
2.Augustana........... 30
3.Minnesota Duluth.... 27
4.St. Cloud State..... 27
5.Minnesota State..... 27
6.Nebraska-Omaha...... 26
7.North Dakota........ 30
REBOUNDING DEFENSE

# Team G
1.North Dakota........ 30
2.Minnesota Duluth.... 27
3.South Dakota........ 27
4 _Nebraska-Omaha...... 26
5.Minnesota State..... 27
6.St. Cloud State..... 27
7.Augustana........... 30
BLOCKED SHOTS

# Team G
1.Augustana........... 30
2.St. Cloud State..... 27
3.North Dakota........ 30
4 _Minnesota State..... 27
5.South Dakota........ 27
6.Nebraska-Omaha...... 26
7.Minnesota Duluth.... 27



2006-07 North Central

Conference

CONFERENCE BASKETBALL STATISTICS
Games Through Feb. 24, 2007 (All games)

Avg Margin
22.0 +5.90
18.6 +4.52
19.0 +2.85
19.9 +2.63
17.3 +1.15
17.4 +1.03
18.1 -1.04

ASSISTS

# Team G Assists Avg/G
1.North Dakota........ 30 614 20.47
2.Augustana........... 30 548 18.27
3.Nebraska-Omaha. .. ... 26 458 17.62
4_Minnesota State..... 27 464 17.19
5.5t. Cloud State..... 27 460 17.04
6.South Dakota........ 27 420 15.56
7 .Minnesota Duluth.... 27 409 15.15
TURNOVER MARGIN

# Team G TEAM Avg OPP
1.Augustana........... 30 484 16.1 661
2.South Dakota........ 27 380 14.1 502
3.Minnesota Duluth.... 27 435 16.1 512
4 _Minnesota State..... 27 466 17.3 537
5.Nebraska-Omaha...... 26 420 16.2 450
6.North Dakota........ 30 492 16.4 523
7.5t. Cloud State..... 27 516 19.1 488
OFFENSIVE REBOUNDS

# Team G No. Avg/G
1.North Dakota........ 30 468 15.60
2.Minnesota State..... 27 390 14.44
3.5t. Cloud State..... 27 371 13.74

4 .Nebraska-Omaha. ... .. 26 343 13.19
5.Augustana........... 30 391 13.03
6.South Dakota........ 27 345 12.78
7.Minnesota Duluth.... 27 312 11.56
3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE

# Team G 3FG Avg/G
1.South Dakota........ 27 239 8.8
2.Nebraska-Omaha. .. ... 26 207 7.96
3.Augustana........... 30 232 7.73

4 _Minnesota Duluth.... 27 170 6.30
5.North Dakota........ 30 174 5.80
6.Minnesota State..... 27 123 4.56
7.5t. Cloud State..... 27 116 4.30

G Steals Avg/G

STEALS

# Team
1.Augustana........... 30
2.Minnesota State..... 27
3.Minnesota Duluth.... 27
4 .North Dakota........ 30
5.St. Cloud State..... 27
6.South Dakota........ 27
7 .Nebraska-Omaha. .. ... 26
ASSIST/TURNOVER RATIO

# Team G
1.North Dakota........ 30
2.Augustana........... 30
3.South Dakota........ 27
4 _Nebraska-Omaha...... 26
5.Minnesota State..... 27
6.Minnesota Duluth.... 27
7.5t. Cloud State..... 27
DEFENSIVE REBOUNDS

# Team G
1.St. Cloud State..... 27
2.North Dakota........ 30
3.Augustana........... 30
4 Nebraska-Omaha...... 26
5.Minnesota State..... 27
6.South Dakota........ 27
7 .Minnesota Duluth.... 27

Avg Ratio
16.4 1.25
16.1 1.13
14.1  1.11
16.2 1.09
17.3 1.00
16.1 0.94
19.1 0.89



2006-07 North Central

Conference

INDIVIDUAL BASKETBALL STATISTICS
Final Statistics (Conference games only)

To be ranked, a player must appear in at least 75.0% of their team"s games.

SCORING
## Player-Team Cl
1.Erika Quigley-SCSU....... SR
2.Alison Adamson-AC........ SR
3.Kierah Kimbrough-UND. .. .. SO
Katie Winkelman-UMD...... SR
5.Karen Thies-UNO.......... SR
6.Ashley Langen-UND........ JR
7.Carissa Jahner-UND....... SR
8.Kayla Rengel-SCSU........ JR
9.Ashley Freerksen-UNO..... SR
10.Bridget Yoerger-USD...... SO
11.Ashley Holiday-AC........ JR
12.Jeana Hoffman-USD........ JR
13.Alyssa Green-UNO......... FR
Shannon Daly-USD......... JR
15.Jackie Carlson-SCSU...... SO
16.Justine Axtell-UMD....... SR
17.Alex Andrews-MSU......... SO
18.Heather Johnson-MSU...... SO
19.Katy Freeman-UMD......... JR
20.Ashley Robinette-USD..... JR
21.Joanne Noreen-MSU........ SO
22.Amy Puthoff-AC........... SO
23.Andrea Walsh-AC.......... FR
24 _Jenna Hoffman-USD........ JR
Cayla Hargrove-UNO....... SO
Karla Beck-UND........... JR
27 .Natalie Carda-USD........ SO
28 .Whitney Hofer-AC.........
29.Shannon Francis-SCSU..... SR
30.Kim Wagers-UMD........... JR

G FG
12 113
12 80
12 84
12 77
12 70
12 72
12 58
12 65
12 57
10 49
12 64
12 52
12 53
12 42
12 46
12 46
12 56
12 45
12 43
12 34
12 4
12 32
12 38
12 33
12 31

9 24
12 36
12 36
12 28
12 36

FIELD GOAL PCT (Min. 3.0 made per game)

Pts Avg/G

## Player-Team Cl G FG
1_Natalie Carda-USD........ SO 12 36
2.Erika Quigley-SCSU....... SR 12 113
3.Kim Wagers-UMD........... JR 12 36
4 _Kierah Kimbrough-UND..... SO 12 84
5.Ashley Langen-UND........ JR 12 72
6.Alex Andrews-MSU......... SO 12 56
7.Anna Voltmer-MSU......... JR 12 37
8.Kayla Rengel-SCSU........ JR 12 65
9.Carissa Jahner-UND....... SR 12 58

10.Ashley Holiday-AC........ JR 12 64

11.Whitney Hofer-AC......... 12 36

12 _Jackie Carlson-SCSU...... SO 12 46

13.Katie Winkelman-UMD...... SR 12 77

14 _Shannon Daly-USD......... JR 12 42

15.Alyssa Green-UNO......... FR 12 53

FREE THROW PCT (Min. 2.0 made per game)

## Player-Team Cl G FTM
1_Katie Winkelman-UMD...... SR 12 36
2.Cayla Hargrove-UNO....... SO 12 28
3.Shannon Daly-USD......... JR 12 40
4 _Joanne Noreen-MSU........ SO 12 32
5.Ashley Robinette-USD..... JR 12 40
6.Kierah Kimbrough-UND..... SO 12 36
7.Ashley Langen-UND........ JR 12 34

Amy Puthoff-AC........... SO 12 34
9.Erika Quigley-SCSU....... SR 12 58

10.Carissa Jahner-UND....... SR 12 28

11.Katy Freeman-UMD......... JR 12 29

12.Jackie Carlson-SCSU...... SO 12 31

13_.Alison Adamson-AC........ SR 12 35

14 .Bridget Yoerger-USD...... SO 10 26

15_Kayla Rengel-SCSU........ JR 12 30
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REBOUNDING
## Player-Team Cl
1.Erika Quigley-SCSU....... SR
2.Kierah Kimbrough-UND. .. .. SO
3.Ashley Langen-UND........ JR
4 _Bridget Yoerger-USD...... SO
5.Jackie Carlson-SCSU...... SO
6.Ashley Holiday-AC........ JR
7.Katie Winkelman-UMD...... SR
8.Kayla Rengel-SCSU........ JR
9.Karen Thies-UNO.......... SR
10.Jenna Hoffman-USD........ JR
11.Kim Wagers-UMD........... JR
Whitney Hofer-AC.........
13.Alex Andrews-MSU......... SO
14 _Justine Axtell-UMD....... SR
15.Carissa Jahner-UND....... SR
Cayla Hargrove-UNO....... SO
17.Ashley Robinette-USD..... JR
18_Anna Voltmer-MSU......... JR
19.Ashley Freerksen-UNO..... SR
20.Teresa Parker-MSU........ SO
21.Shannon Daly-USD......... JR
Lacey Geitzenauer-UNO.... SR
23.Karla Beck-UND........... JR
24.Liz Trauger-MSU.......... FR
25.Amanda Ahrendt-AC........ SR
26_Alison Adamson-AC........ SR
27.Tiffany Moe-MSU.......... FR
Alyssa Green-UNO......... FR
29.Chelsea DeVille-AC....... SO
Katy Freeman-UMD......... JR
Shannon Francis-SCSU..... SR
ASSISTS
## Player-Team Cl
1_Alissa Pauly-UMD......... JR
2.Kayla Rengel-SCSU........ JR
3.Carissa Jahner-UND....... SR
4_Alison Adamson-AC........ SR
Danye Guinn-UND.......... SO
6.Karla Beck-UND........... JR
7.Shannon Daly-USD......... JR
8.Tiffany Moe-MSU.......... FR
Alyssa Green-UNO......... FR
10.Karen Thies-UNO.......... SR
11.Andrea Walsh-AC.......... FR
12_Justine Axtell-UMD....... SR
Chelsea DeVille-AC....... SO
14.Shannon Francis-SCSU..... SR
15.Tara Abbott-UNO.......... FR
STEALS
## Player-Team Cl
1_Alissa Pauly-UMD......... JR
2.Katie Winkelman-UMD...... SR
3.Kayla Rengel-SCSU........ JR
4_.Joanne Noreen-MSU........ SO
Carissa Jahner-UND....... SR
Karen Thies-UNO.......... SR
7.Jeana Hoffman-USD........ JR
Alison Adamson-AC........ SR
9.Alyssa Green-UNO......... FR
10.Alex Andrews-MSU......... SO
Andrea Walsh-AC.......... FR
12.Ashley Holiday-AC........ JR
13.Chelsea DeVille-AC....... SO
14.Kim Wagers-UMD........... JR
Justine Axtell-UMD....... SR

G OFF DEF TOT Avg/G
12 25 112 137 11.4
12 51 81 132 11.0
12 53 58 111 9.3
10 30 49 79 7.9
12 23 67 90 7.5
12 28 59 87 7.3
12 18 68 86 7.2
12 31 49 80 6.7
12 35 44 79 6.6
12 33 43 76 6.3
12 30 40 70 5.8
12 12 58 70 5.8
12 3 31 66 5.5
12 22 40 62 5.2
12 12 46 58 4.8
12 8 50 58 4.8
12 0 56 56 4.7
12 19 36 55 4.6
12 14 40 54 45
12 15 37 52 4.3
12 16 34 50 4.2
12 21 29 50 4.2

9 11 26 37 4.1
12 14 33 47 3.9

9 9 25 34 3.8
12 12 32 44 3.7
12 14 29 43 3.6
12 12 31 43 3.6
12 12 29 41 3.4
12 20 21 41 3.4
12 10 31 41 3.4

G Assists Avg/G
12 68 5.67
12 60 5.00
12 44  3.67
12 42  3.50
12 42 3.50

9 31 3.44
12 39 3.25
12 36 3.00
12 36 3.00
12 33 2.75
12 31 2.58
12 30 2.50
12 30 2.50
12 29 2.42
10 24 2.40

G Steals Avg/G
12 32 2.67
12 28 2.33
12 26 2.17
12 24 2.00
12 24 2.00
12 24 2.00
12 23 1.92
12 23 1.92
12 22 1.83
12 21 1.75
12 21 1.75
12 20 1.67
12 19 1.58
12 18 1.50
12 18 1.50



3-POINT FG PCT (Min. 1.0 made per game)

G

3F

2006-07 North Central Conference
INDIVIDUAL BASKETBALL STATISTICS
Final Statistics (Conference games only)

G

Player-Team Cl
.Natalie Carda-USD........ SO
.Carissa Jahner-UND....... SR
.Shannon Daly-USD......... JR
.Andrea Walsh-AC.......... FR
.Jackie Carlson-SCSU...... SO
.Katie Winkelman-UMD...... SR
.Justine Axtell-UMD....... SR
.Karen Thies-UNO.......... SR
.Ashley Freerksen-UNO..... SR
.Ashley Bjorkman-USD...... JR
.Heather Johnson-MSU...... SO
.Amy Puthoff-AC........... SO
.Karla Beck-UND........... JR
.Jeana Hoffman-USD........ JR
.Alison Adamson-AC........ SR

BLOCKED SHOTS

## Player-Team Cl
1.Ashley Holiday-AC........ JR
2.Erika Quigley-SCSU....... SR
3.Kayla Rengel-SCSU........ JR
4 _Kierah Kimbrough-UND..... SO
5.Teresa Parker-MSU........ SO

Ashley Langen-UND........ JR
7.Whitney Hofer-AC.........
Bridget Yoerger-USD...... SO
9.Ashley Robinette-USD..... JR
Lacey Geitzenauer-UNO.... SR
11.Jackie Carlson-SCSU...... SO
Kim Wagers-UMD........... JR
13.Karla Beck-UND........... JR
Amanda Ahrendt-AC........ SR
15.Anna Voltmer-MSU......... JR

OFFENSIVE REBOUNDS

## Player-Team Cl
1.Ashley Langen-UND........ JR
2.Kierah Kimbrough-UND. .. .. SO
3.Bridget Yoerger-USD...... SO
4 _Karen Thies-UNO.......... SR

Alex Andrews-MSU......... SO
6.Jenna Hoffman-USD........ JR
7.Kayla Rengel-SCSU........ JR
8.Kim Wagers-UMD........... JR
9.Ashley Holiday-AC........ JR

10.Erika Quigley-SCSU....... SR
11.Jackie Carlson-SCSU...... SO
12.Justine Axtell-UMD....... SR
13.Lacey Geitzenauer-UNO.... SR

14 Katy Freeman-UMD......... JR

15.Joanne Noreen-MSU........ SO

Anna Voltmer-MSU......... JR
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3-POINT FG MADE

## Player-Team Cl
1.Jeana Hoffman-USD........ JR
2.Karen Thies-UNO.......... SR
3.Alison Adamson-AC........ SR
4 _Heather Johnson-MSU...... SO
5.Justine Axtell-UMD....... SR
6.Ashley Freerksen-UNO..... SR
7.Carissa Jahner-UND....... SR
8.Karla Beck-UND........... JR
9.Shannon Daly-USD......... JR

Ashley Bjorkman-USD...... JR
11.Shannon Francis-SCSU..... SR
Jackie Carlson-SCSU...... SO
13_Katie Winkelman-UMD...... SR
Ashley Robinette-USD..... JR
15.Amy Puthoff-AC........... SO
Andrea Walsh-AC.......... FR

ASSIST/TURNOVER RATIO (Min. 3.0

## Player-Team Cl
1.Karla Beck-UND........... JR
2.Carissa Jahner-UND....... SR
3.Danye Guinn-UND.......... SO
4_Alissa Pauly-UMD......... JR
5.Alison Adamson-AC........ SR
6.Kayla Rengel-SCSU........ JR
7.Tiffany Moe-MSU.......... FR
8.Shannon Daly-USD......... JR
9.Alyssa Green-UNO......... FR

DEFENSIVE REBOUNDS

## Player-Team Cl
1.Erika Quigley-SCSU....... SR
2.Kierah Kimbrough-UND. .... SO
3.Katie Winkelman-UMD...... SR
4 _Jackie Carlson-SCSU...... SO
5.Ashley Holiday-AC........ JR
6.Bridget Yoerger-USD...... SO
7 .Whitney Hofer-AC.........

Ashley Langen-UND........ JR
9.Ashley Robinette-USD..... JR
10.Cayla Hargrove-UNO....... SO
11.Kayla Rengel-SCSU........ JR
12.Carissa Jahner-UND....... SR
13.Karen Thies-UNO.......... SR
14.Jenna Hoffman-USD........ JR
15.Ashley Freerksen-UNO. . ... SR

Kim Wagers-UMD........... JR

Justine Axtell-UMD....... SR

G 3FG Avg/G
12 31 2.58
12 29 2.42
12 27 2.25
12 26 2.17
12 25 2.08
12 23 1.92
12 21 1.75

9 13 1.4
12 16 1.33
12 16 1.33
12 15 1.25
12 15 1.25
12 14 1.17
12 14 1.17
12 13 1.08
12 13 1.08

assists/game)
G Asst Avg Turn Avg Ratio

9 31 3.4 12 1.3 2.58
12 44 3.7 23 1.9 1.9
12 42 3.5 26 2.2 1.62
12 68 5.7 47 3.9 1.45
12 42 3.5 33 2.8 1.27
12 60 5.0 51 4.3 1.18
12 36 3.0 32 2.7 1.13
12 39 3.3 39 3.3 1.00
12 36 3.0 43 3.6 0.84

G No. Avg/G
12 112 9.33
12 81 6.75
12 68 5.67
12 67 5.58
12 59 4.92
10 49 4.9
12 58 4.83
12 58 4.83
12 56 4.67
12 50 4.17
12 49 4.08
12 46 3.83
12 44 3.67
12 43 3.58
12 40 3.33
12 40 3.33
12 40 3.33



SCORING OFFENSE

2006-07 North Central

Conference

CONFERENCE BASKETBALL STATISTICS
Final Statistics (Conference games only)

# Team G
1.North Dakota........ 12
2.Augustana........... 12
3.South Dakota........ 12
4 _Nebraska-Omaha...... 12
5.5t. Cloud State..... 12
6.Minnesota State..... 12
7.Minnesota Duluth.... 12
SCORING MARGIN

# Team G
1.North Dakota........ 12
2.Augustana........... 12
3.South Dakota........ 12
4.Minnesota Duluth.... 12
5.St. Cloud State..... 12
6.Minnesota State..... 12
7 .Nebraska-Omaha. .. ... 12

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGES

# Team G
1.North Dakota........ 12
2.St. Cloud State..... 12
3.Augustana........... 12
4 _Minnesota State..... 12
5.Nebraska-Omaha...... 12
6.Minnesota Duluth.... 12
7.South Dakota........ 12

281

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGES

FG

# Team G
1.North Dakota........ 12
2.Minnesota Duluth.... 12
3.Nebraska-Omaha. .. ... 12
4.South Dakota........ 12
5.Augustana........... 12
6.Minnesota State..... 12
7.St. Cloud State..... 12
REBOUNDING OFFENSE

# Team G
1_.North Dakota........ 12
2.St. Cloud State..... 12
3.Augustana........... 12
4 _Minnesota State..... 12
5.Nebraska-Omaha. .. ... 12
6.South Dakota........ 12
7 .Minnesota Duluth.... 12
REBOUNDING MARGIN

# Team G
1.North Dakota........ 12
2.5t. Cloud State..... 12
3.Minnesota State..... 12
4_Augustana........... 12
5.Minnesota Duluth.... 12
6.Nebraska-Omaha. .. ... 12
7.South Dakota........ 12

Avg Margin
30.9 +12.4
38.4 +1.5
37.7 +0.0
40.4 -2.7
35.2 -2.9
39.7 -3.2
39.2 -5.1

SCORING DEFENSE

# Team G
1.Minnesota Duluth.... 12
2.South Dakota........ 12
3.Augustana........... 12
4 _North Dakota........ 12
5.5t. Cloud State..... 12
6.Minnesota State..... 12
7.Nebraska-Omaha...... 12
FREE THROW PERCENTAGES

# Team G
1.North Dakota........ 12
2.South Dakota........ 12
3.Nebraska-Omaha...... 12
4.Minnesota Duluth.... 12
5.St. Cloud State..... 12
6.Minnesota State..... 12
7.Augustana........... 12
FIELD GOAL PCT DEFENSE

# Team G
1.Augustana........... 12
2.North Dakota........ 12
3.St. Cloud State..... 12
4_South Dakota........ 12
5.Nebraska-Omaha...... 12
6.Minnesota Duluth.... 12
7.Minnesota State..... 12

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PCT DEFENSE

Pts Avg/G
775 64.6
784 65.3
789 65.8
794 66.2
884 73.7
886 73.8
902 75.2
FTM  FTA
164 218
168 227
147 200
142 194
175 243
121 170
159 239
FG  FGA
289 743
272 686
330 806
292 685
337 761
278 616
320 708
FG  FGA
55 190
51 172
85 264
70 210
80 235
77 223
84 243
Reb Avg/G
371 30.9
422 35.2
452 37.7
461 38.4
471 39.2
476 39.7
485 40.4
Blocks Avg/G
63 5.25
59 4.92
41  3.42
32 2.67
28 2.33
26 2.17
23 1.92

# Team G
1.Minnesota Duluth.... 12
2.South Dakota........ 12
3.St. Cloud State..... 12
4_Minnesota State..... 12
5.Nebraska-Omaha...... 12
6.North Dakota........ 12
7.Augustana........... 12
REBOUNDING DEFENSE

# Team G
1.North Dakota........ 12
2.Minnesota Duluth.... 12
3.Minnesota State..... 12
4.St. Cloud State..... 12
5.South Dakota........ 12
6.Nebraska-Omaha. .. ... 12
7.Augustana........... 12
BLOCKED SHOTS

# Team G
1.Augustana........... 12
2.St. Cloud State..... 12
3.North Dakota........ 12
4 _Minnesota State..... 12
5.South Dakota........ 12
6.Nebraska-Omaha. .. ... 12
7.Minnesota Duluth.... 12



Final Statistics (Conference games only)

2006-07 North Central

Conference

CONFERENCE BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Avg Margin
18.8 +4.00
15.9 +3.50
17.8 +1.50
17.3 -0.58
14.8 -1.92
14.8 -2.08
14.8 -4.42

ASSISTS
# Team G Assists Avg/G
1.North Dakota........ 12 225 18.75
2.5t. Cloud State..... 12 199 16.58
3.Minnesota State..... 12 182 15.17
4.Minnesota Duluth.... 12 179 14.92
Augustana........... 12 179 14.92
6.Nebraska-Omaha...... 12 166 13.83
7.South Dakota........ 12 160 13.33
TURNOVER MARGIN
# Team G TEAM Avg OPP
1.Augustana........... 12 177 14.8 225
2.South Dakota........ 12 149 12.4 191
3.Minnesota Duluth.... 12 196 16.3 214
4 _Minnesota State..... 12 214 17.8 207
5.North Dakota........ 12 201 16.8 178
6.Nebraska-Omaha. .. ... 12 203 16.9 178
7.5t. Cloud State..... 12 231 19.3 178
OFFENSIVE REBOUNDS
# Team G No. Avg/G
1.North Dakota........ 12 192 16.00
2.Minnesota State..... 12 179 14.92
3.Nebraska-Omaha. .. ... 12 145 12.08
4_Augustana........... 12 134 11.17
5.5t. Cloud State..... 12 133 11.08
Minnesota Duluth.... 12 133 11.08
7.South Dakota........ 12 125 10.42
3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE
# Team G 3FG Avg/G
1.South Dakota........ 12 100 8.33
2.Nebraska-Omaha. .. ... 12 88 7.33
3.Minnesota Duluth.... 12 75 6.25
4_Augustana........... 12 70 5.83
5.North Dakota........ 12 66 5.50
6.Minnesota State..... 12 58 4.83
7.5t. Cloud State..... 12 45 3.75

STEALS

Team

JAugustana. ..........
.Minnesota Duluth....
.Minnesota State.....
.Nebraska-Omaha. .....

North Dakota........

.South Dakota........

Team

G Steals Avg/G

.North Dakota........
.South Dakota........
-Augustana...........
.Minnesota Duluth....
.St. Cloud State.....
.Minnesota State.....
.Nebraska-Omaha. .....

Team

.St. Cloud State.....
.North Dakota........
JAugustana. ..........
.Nebraska-Omaha. .....
.South Dakota........
.Minnesota State.....
-Minnesota Duluth....

Avg Ratio
16.8 1.12
12.4 1.07
14.8 1.01
16.3 0.91
19.3 0.86
17.8 0.85
16.9 0.82



